## **RESOLUTION NO. 12 – 126**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DORAL TROLLEY ROUTE 3 SERVICE MODIFICATION TO INCLUDE SATURDAY SERVICE EXPANSION (METRORAIL CONNECTION) FOR A PERIOD OF SIX (6) MONTHS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$18,842.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral seeks to make improvements to the Doral Trolley program so as to meet program goals; and

WHEREAS, onboard Doral Trolley survey results indicate a strong interest to expand service to the Metrorail Station on Saturdays; and

**WHEREAS**, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the implementation of the Doral Trolley Route 3 service modification to include Saturday service expansion (Metrorail Connection) for a period of six (6) months in an amount not to exceed \$18,842.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the implementation of the Doral Trolley Route 3 service modification to include Saturday service expansion (Metrorail Connection) for a period of six (6) months in an amount not to exceed \$18,842.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Res. No. 12 - 126 Page 2 of 2

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 30th day of October, 2012.

ATTEST:

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY